AMENDMENT
TO
TIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT

This AMENDMENT TO TIME BROKERAGE AGREEMENT (this “Amendment”) is made
and entered into effective as of December 28, 2012 (the “Amendment Effective Date™), by and
between GOCOM Media of Northern California LLC (“GOCOM”), and Catamount Broadcasting of
Chico-Redding, Inc. (“Licensee™).

RECITALS

WHEREAS, GOCOM and Licensee entered into that certain Time Brokerage Agreement dated
as of November 14, 2012 (the “Agreement™); and

WHEREAS, the GOCOM and Licensee now desire to amend the terms of the Agreement as
hereinafter provided;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises, and the mutual covenants and
considerations hereinafter contained, and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and the
sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the parties hereto agree to amend the Agreement as of
the Amendment Effective Date as follows:

1. Section 5 of the Agreement is hereby amended by deleting the present text of the last
sentence thereof and replacing in its stead the following:

This Agreement shall terminate on January 31, 2013 if the Parties hereto fail to enter into the
Purchase Agreement by such date.

2. Except as specifically set forth in this Amendment, the Agreement shall continue and
remain in full force and effect, unmodified in any respect whatsoever.

‘ 3. This Amendment may be executed in several counterparts, each of which shall be deemed
an original, but such counterparts shall together constitute but one and the same instrument. This
Amendment may be executed and delivered in counterpart signature pages executed and delivered via

e-mail or facsimile transmission, and any such counterpart executed and delivered via e-mail or
facsimile transmission shall be deemed an original for all intents and purposes.

% % % * x

[THE REMAINDER OF THIS PAGE IS LEFT INTENTIONALLY BLANK; THE NEXT PAGE IS THE SIGNATURE PAGE]

24530.2-761519 v1



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executed and delivered this
Amendment as of the date and year first above written.

GOCOM MEDIA OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA LLC

By: —
Rﬁzfd L. Gorman, President

CATAMOUNT BROADCASTING OF CHICO-REDDING,
INC.

By:

Theodore T. Horton, Jr., President

. 24530.2-761519 v1




. IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have executéd and delivered this
‘Amendment as of the date and year first above written. :

/
GOCOM MEDIA OF NORTHERN CALIFORNIA LLC

By:

Richard L. Gorinan, President

CATAMOUNT BROADCASTING OF CHICO-REDDING,
INC. /

By: =1 '
- Theodore T. Hoxton, J1., Pﬁidey .

gd . ¥¥20-5¢8 102 : uolioH pe . egyi60¢l Leoed




